

No. 24-560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOPKINS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY
OF STATE,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Bradley E. Heard	Jonathan K. Youngwood
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CENTER	Janet A. Gochman
150 E. Ponce de Leon	Nihara K. Choudhri
Avenue, Suite 340	Jacob Lundqvist
Decatur, GA 30030	Albert J. Tagliaferri
	Charlotte McCary
Ahmed Soussi	SIMPSON THACHER &
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW	BARTLETT LLP
CENTER	425 Lexington Avenue
201 St. Charles Avenue,	New York, NY 10017
Suite 2000	+1.212.455.2000
New Orleans, LA 70170	jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners’ Eighth Amendment Challenge to Section 241 Merits Review	3
A. This Constitutional Issue Is Exceptionally Important	3
1. The En Banc Decision Was Incorrectly Decided	3
B. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Address the Applicability of the Eighth Amendment to Section 241.....	7
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Consider a Question of Constitutional Interpretation That <i>Richardson</i> Did Not Address	9
A. Section 2’s “Other Crime” Exception Applies Only to Laws That Temporarily Abridge the Right to Vote.....	9
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Principles Weigh in Favor of Revisiting <i>Richardson</i>	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	12
<i>Ewing’s Lessee v. Burnet</i> , 36 U.S. 41 (1837)	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Green v. Board of Elections</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967)	8
<i>Hammock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 77 (1881)	10
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020)	5
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	13
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (1999)	12

<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	2, 3, 4, 9, 12, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	6
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	1, 4, 5
<i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023)	5, 8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	5
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12
Miss. Const. art XII, § 241	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11
Joseph Worcester, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1860)	4
